2   Non-GAAP measures, including Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted EPS and Adjusted EBITDA referred to throughout, principally exclude the impact of recent litigation settlements for legacy environmental matters and associated fees, in addition to other unallocated items. Please refer to the attached "GAAP Net

(Loss) Income Attributable to Chemours to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation (Unaudited)” table.
3   Calculation based on diluted share count.
4   Adjusted EBITDA excludes net income attributable to noncontrolling interests, net interest expense, depreciation and amortization, and all remaining provision for income taxes from Adjusted Net Income. Please refer to the attached “GAAP  Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Chemours to Adjusted Net Income

and Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation (Unaudited)” table.
5   Certain prior period amounts have been revised to correct for certain immaterial errors as further described in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and Slide 28 “Revisions to Previously Presented Segment Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Consolidated

Adjusted EBITDA” to this Earnings Presentation.

1Q25 1Q24 5 Y-o-Y  ∆ 4Q24 5  Q-o-Q  ∆

Net Sales $1,368 $1,362 $6 $1,359 $9

Net (Loss) / Income 1 ($4) $54 ($58) ($10) $6

Adj. Net Income 2 $19 $47 ($28) $10 $9

EPS 3 ($0.03) $0.36 ($0.39) ($0.07) $0.04

Adj. EPS 2,3 $0.13 $0.31 ($0.18) $0.06 $0.07

Adj. EBITDA 2,4 $166 $191 ($25) $168 ($2)

Operating Cash Flow ($112) ($290) $178 $138 ($250)

Capex ($84) ($102) $18 ($109) $25

Free Cash Flow ($196) ($392) $196 $29 ($225)

$191
$166

($53)

$22

($8) ($1)
$15

1Q24 Price Volume Cost/Other Currency Portfolio 1Q25

5

($ in millions)

Price Impacts: ($53) million due to lower pricing primarily in TSS due to lower Freon  pricing and TT based on regional pricing dynamics

Volume Impacts: $22 million primarily driven by increased volumes primarily in TSS’s Opteon  Refrigerant blends, partially offset by decreased

volumes in APM

Cost: $15 million primarily driven by lower costs in APM

Currency: ($8) million primarily driven by unfavorable currency over the prior year across all businesses

See reconciliation of Non-GAAP measures in the Appendix

[…]

(2) Figures may not recalculate exactly due to rounding. Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share are calculated based on unrounded numbers.

* Note: $ per share columns may not sum due to rounding.

2025 2024 2024 2025

5   Refer to footnote provided on the preceding slides.

27

GAAP Cash Flow Provided by Operating Activities to Free Cash Flows and
Free Cash Flow Conversion Reconciliation

($ in millions)

December 31,

2025 2024 2024

Cash flows (used for) provided by operating activities (112)$   (290)$   138$

Less: Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (84)   (102)   (109)

Free Cash Flows (196)$   (392)$   29$

Adjusted EBITDA 166 191 168

Free Cash Flow Conversion (118)% (205)% 17%

Three Months Ended

March 31,

28

Revisions to Previously Presented Segment Net Sales, Segment Adjusted
EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA5

5   Refer to footnote provided on the preceding slides.

As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Segment Net Sales

Thermal & Specialized Solutions 449$   5$   454$   513$   6$   519$   460$   8$   468$

Titanium Technologies 588   3   591   673   4   677   679   (7)   672

Advanced Performance Materials 299   4   303   339   6   345   348   6   354

Other Non-Reportable Segment 14   -   14   13   -   13   14   -   14

Total Net Sales 1,350$   12$   1,362$   1,538$   16$   1,554$   1,501$   7$   1,508$

As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Segment Adjusted EBITDA

Thermal & Specialized Solutions 151$   (1)$   150$   161$   (1)$   160$   141$   (2)$   139$   123$   (1)$   122$   685$   (2)$   683$   576$   (5)$   571$

Titanium Technologies 70   (1)   69   80   3   83   85   (7)   78   77   (7)   70   290   -   290   312   (11)   301

Advanced Performance Materials 30   -   30   45   -   45   39   (1)   38   48   (1)   47   273   1   274   161   (1)   160

Other Non-Reportable Segment 2   -   2   3   -   3   3   -   3   -   -   -   18   -   18   8   -   8

As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Income (loss) before income taxes 67$   3$   70$   82$   (13)$   69$   (30)$   (2)$   (32)$   9$   (8)$   1$   (318)$   -$   (318)$   127$   (21)$   106$

Net (loss) income attributable to Chemours 52   2   54   70   (10)   60   (27)   (5)   (32)   (8)   (2)   (10)   (238)   -   (238)   86   (16)   70

Non-operating pension and other post-retirement employee benefit (income) cost (1)   -   (1)   (2)   -   (2)   (2)   -   (2)   1   -   1   -   -   -   (3)   -   (3)

Exchange (gains) losses, net (1)   -   (1)   7   -   7   -   -   -   3   -   3   38   -   38   9   -   9

Restructuring, asset-related, and other charges 4   -   4   3   -   3   43   -   43   7   -   7   153   -   153   58   -   58

Goodwill impairment charge -   -   -   -   -   56   -   56   -   -   -   -   -   -   56   -   56

Loss on extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1   -   1   1   -   1   1   -   1

Gain on sale of assets and businesses, net (3)   -   (3)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (110)   -   (110)   (3)   -   (3)

Transaction costs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2   -   2   16   -   16   2   -   2

Qualified spend recovery (7)   -   (7)   (8)   -   (8)   (7)   -   (7)   (4)   -   (4)   (54)   -   (54)   (26)   -   (26)

Litigation-related charges -   (5)   (5)   (16)   15   (1)   1   2   3   -   -   -   764   (3)   761   (15)   13   (2)

Enviornmental charges -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   15   -   15   9   -   9   15   -   15

Adjustments made to income taxes 2   -   2   (4)   -   (4)   1   4   5   6   (4)   2   (19)   -   (19)   4   -   4

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes relating to reconciling items 2   2   4   7   (4)   3   (4)   (1)   (5)   (7)   -   (7)   (135)   1   (134)   (2)   (3)   (5)

Adjusted Net Income 48   (1)   47   57   1   58   61   -   61   16   (6)   10   425   (2)   423   182   (6)   176

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1   -   1   -   -   -

Interest expense, net 63   -   63   66   -   66   69   (1)   68   67   -   67   208   -   208   264   (1)   263

Depreciation and amortization 71   -   71   74   -   74   78   (5)   73   78   (3)   75   307   2   309   301   (9)   292

All remaining provision for income taxes 11   (1)   10   9   -   9   -   -   -   18   (2)   16   73   (1)   72   39   (2)   37

Adjusted EBITDA 193   (2)   191   206   1   207   208   (6)   202   179   (11)   168   1,014   (1)   1,013   786   (18)   768

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 Three Months Ended September 30, 2024

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 Three Months Ended December 31, 2024 Year Ended December 31, 2023 Year Ended December 31, 2024

Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 Three Months Ended December 31, 2024 Year Ended December 31, 2023

29

2025 Estimated GAAP Net Income Attributable to Chemours to Estimated
Adjusted Net Income, Estimated Adjusted EBITDA(*)